agreement, substitute a different Settlement Administrator, subject to Court approval. The Parties 
agree that Angeion Group shall be retained to implement the claims and settlement requirements 
of this Agreement. 

31. "Settlement Fund" means the amount of five million, five hundred thousand U.S. 
dollars ($5,500,000.00). The Settlement Fund shall be deposited into an interest bearing account 
to be administered and monitored by the Settlement Administrator. 

32. "Settlement Class" means all persons and entities residing in the United States who 
purchased one or more of the Mid America Pet Food Products.

[...]

the discretion to carry out the intent of the Settlement Agreement, subject to the terms of the escrow 
agreement described in Paragraph V.4 and applicable Orders of the Court. 

IV. SETTLEMENT CONSIDERATION 

1. Establishment of Settlement Fund. Defendant shall pay or cause to be paid five 
million, five hundred thousand U.S. dollars ($5,500,000.00) for deposit into the Escrow Account 
as follows: Defendant shall deposit into the Escrow Account as directed by the Settlement 
Administrator an initial funding amount equal to the amount of the Settlement Fund not to be paid 
by Defendant's insurers within 20 days of the later of (a) entry of the Preliminary Approval Order,